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AN ACTro repeal 108.04 (7) (i), 108.05 (1) (h) and (i), 108.18 (2) (b), 108.20 (5) to (9) and 108.22 (1) (a) 2. to 4.;
to renumber and amend 108.22 (1) (a) 510 amend 20.445 (1) (gd), 20.445 (1) (ge), 20.44% (gf), 20.445 (1) (g9),
20.445(1) (gh) (title), 20.445 (1) (n), 20.445 (1) (nb), 108.02 (4), 108.02 (12) (a), 108.02 (12) (b) (intro.), 108.04
(1) (b) 2., 108.04 (2) (a) 1., 108.04 (@) 2., 108.04 (5), 108.04 (6), 108.04 (7) (title), 108.04 (7) (b), 108.04 (7) (h),
108.04(11) (d), 108.04 (13) (d), 108.05 (1) (j) (intro.), 108.05 (3) (a), 108.09 (2) (bm), 108.09 (4s), 108.15 (3) (e),
108.151(1), 108.16 (6) (e), 108.16 (6m) (e), 108.18 (2) (c), 108.18 (9) (figure) Schedle T,108.18 (9) (figure)
ScheduleD, line 1, 108.191e) (a), 108.19 (1e) (d), 108.20 (3), 108.205 (2), 108.22 (1) (a) 1., 108.22 (1) (b), 108.22
(1) (c) and 108.22 (8) (c) 1. a.; atactreate 20.445 (1) (nc), 108.02 (4) (b), 108.02 (12) (bm), 108.04 (1) (c), 108.04
(2) (a) 3., 108.04 (7) (cm), 108.04 (7) (s), 108.08 (Em), 108.0413) (d) 3. b., 108.05 (1) (k) and (L), 108.05 (3)

(c), 108.06 (2) (cm), 108.095, 108.161 (3e) and 108.22 (1) (ac) of the statiatisg to: various changes in the
unemployment insurance lagranting rule-making authorjtynaking appropriations and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 20.445 (1) (gd) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 1997 Wsconsin Acts 2739 and252, is amended to
read:

20.445(1) (gd) Unemployment intesst andpenalty
payments.From the moneyeceived as interest and pen
alties collected under ss. 108.041§1(c) and (cm)and
108.22,assessments under s. 10§119) and forfeitures
unders. 103.05 (5), all moneys not appropriatedier

of the social securitact to the unemployment reserve
fund, and for payments made to thmemployment
reservefund to obtain a lower interest rasedeferral of
interestpayments on these advances, except as otherwise
providedin s. 108.20.

SecTioN 2. 20.445 (1) (ge) of the statutes is amended
toread:

20.445 (1) (ge) Unemployment eserve fund
research. From the moneys receivediaterest and pen
alties collected under ss. 108.041§1(c) and (cm)@and
108.22the amounts in the schedule for research relating
to thecurrent and anticipated condition of the unemploy

pars.(ge), (gf) and (gg) and all moneys transferred to this mentreserve fund under s. 108.14 (6).

appropriationaccount from the appropriaticaccount

SecTioN 3. 20.445 (1) (of) of the statutesamended

underpar (gh) for the payment of benefits specified in s. to read:

108.07(5) and1987 Wsconsin Act 38section132 (1)

20.4451) (gf) Employment securitnemployment

(c), for the payment of interest to employers under s. insuranceadministration. From the moneys received as
108.17(3m), for the payment of interest due on advancesinterestand penalties collected under ss. 108.04 (4)

from the federal unemployment account untie XII

and (cm) and (13) (c) and 108.22, the amounts in the

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1997-98: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/1997/27
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/1997/39
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/1997/252
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/1987/38
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/1987/38,%20s.%20132
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schedulefor the administration of-employmeservice
programsandunemployment insurance prograorsler
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in s. 108.19 (1e)—No-moneys-may be-encumbered from

this-appropriation-account-after the beginning-of the 3rd

ch. 108-and-s-106.08nd federal or state unemployment 12-=monthperiod-beginning-after May 21.-1998.

insuranceprograms authorized by the governor under s.

SecTION 8. 20.445 (1) (ncpf the statutes is created

16.54; and for payments to satisfy any federal audit to read:

exceptionconcerning a payment from theemployment
reservefund or any federaid disallowance involving
theunemployment insurance program.

20.445(1) (nc) Unemployment insuranaminis
tration; special federal moneysAll moneys received
from the federal government under section 903 of the

SecTioN 4. 20.445 (1) (gg) of the statutes is amended federalSocial Security Act, as amended, as authotiged

to read:
20.445(1) (gg) (title) Unemployment-information

technologysystemgax and accounting systemterest

and penalties. From the moneys received as interest and

penaltiescollected under ss. 108.04Lj1c) and (cmand
(13) (c) and 108.22, as @ntinuing appropriation, the
amountsin the schedule for the purpose specified.in
108.19(1e).

SecTioN 5. 20.445 (1) (gh) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

20.445(1) (gh) (title) Unemployment-information
technologysystemdax and accounting systemissess
ments.

SECTION 6. 20.445 (1) (n) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

20.445(1) (n) Unemployment administratiofied
eral moneys. All federal moneys received for the
employmentservice under s. 106.09 (4) to (6), tbe
administrationof unemployment insurance or for the
performancef the departmerg’functions under ch. 108,
andfor its other dbrts to regularize employment, except
moneysappropriated under pafnc), to pay the com
pensatiorand expenses afppeal tribunals and of coun
cils and to pay allowancesimulating education during

thegovernor under s. 16.54, for federal fiscal years 2000,
2001and 2002, to be used for administration of unem
ploymentinsurance.

SecTioN 9. 108.02 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

108.02(4) BasePERIOD. -An-employes“base'Base
period” means the period that is used to compre
employe’sbenefit rights under s. 108.@®nsisting of
the

(a) Thefirst 4 of the 5 most recently completed quar
terspreceding the employ&benefit yegmhich-isused
to-compute his-or-her benefit rights for that year under s.
108.06; or

SecTioN 10. 108.02 (4) (b)of the statutes is created
to read:

108.02(4) (b) If an employe does not qualify to
receiveany benefits using the period described in (@@
the period consisting of the 4 most recently completed
quartergpreceding the employebenefit year

SecTioN 11. 108.02 (12) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.02(12) (a) “Employe” means anindividual
whois orhas been performing services for an employing
unit, in an employment, whether or not the individual is

unemploymentto be used for such purposes except as paiddirectly by such employing unit; except as provided

providedin s. 108.161 (3epnd to transfer to painb) an
amountdetermined by the treasuref the unemploy

in par (b), (bm),(c) or (d).
SecTioN 12. 108.02 (12) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is

mentreserve fundhot exceeding the lesser of the amount amendedo read:

specifiedin s. 108.161 (4(d) or the amounts in the sched
ule under par(nb).

108.02(12) (b) (intro.) -Paragrapburing the period
beginningon January 1, 1996, and ending on Decem

SECTION 7. 20.445 (1) (nb) of the statutes is amended ber 31, 1999and during the period beginning on Janu

to read:
20.445(1) (nb) (title) Unemploymentinformation

technologysystemdax and accounting systefiederal

moneys.As acontinuing appropriation, the amounts in

ary 1, 2004 with respect to contribution requirements,
andduring the period beginninon January 1, 1996, and
endingon April 1, 2000and during the period beginning
on April 4, 2004, with respect tbenefit eligibility, pat

the schedule, as authorized by the governor under s.(a) does not apply to an individual performing services
16.54,for the purpose specified in s. 108.19 (1e). All for an employing unit other than a government unit or
moneystransferred from pa¢n) for thispurpose shall be  nonprofitorganization in a capacity other than as a logger
creditedto this appropriation account. Notwithstanding or trucker if the employing unit satisfies the department
s. 20.001(3) (a), the treasurer of the unemployment that:

reservefund shall transfer any unencumbered balance in ~ Section 13. 108.02 (12) (bm) ofthe statutes is
this appropriation account that is not needed or available createdo read:

to carry out the purpose of this appropriation to the appro 108.02(12) (bm) During the 4-year period begin
priation account under pafn). No moneys maype ning on January 1, 2000, with respect to contribution
expendedrom this appropriation unless the treasurer of requirements,and during the period beginning on
the unemploymentreserve fund determines that such April 2, 2000, and ending on April 3, 2004, with respect
expendituras currently needed for the purpose specified to benefit eligibility par (a) does not apply to an individ
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ual performing services for an employing unit other than to compute the exact amount of wages that the employe
agovernment unit ononprofit oganization in a capacity  would have earned for that partial week.

otherthan as a loggenr trucker if the employing unit sat SecTioN 16. 108.04 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes is
isfiesthe department that the individual meets Tore amendedo read:
of the following conditions by contract and in fact: 108.04(2) (a) 1. The individual is able twork and

1. The individual holds or has applied for an identifi availablefor work -and-is-seeking-suitable-wodkiring
cationnumber with the federal internal revenue service. thatweek;-and

2. The individualhas filed business or self-employ SecTioN 17. 108.04 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes is
mentincome tax returns with the federal internal revenue amendedo read:
servicebasedn such services in the previous yeairor 108.04(2) (a) 2. As of that week, the individual has
the case of a new business, in the year in which sueh serregisteredor work,_and
viceswere first performed. SecTioN 18. 108.04 (2) (a) 3. of thstatutes is created

3. The individual maintains a separate business with to read:
his or her own dice, equipment, materials and other 108.04(2) (a) 3. The individual is seekirgyitable
facilities. work during that week @ruringthe 104-week period

4. The individual operates under contracts to perform beginningon the efective date of this subdivision ....
specific services for specific amounts of money and [revisorinserts date], the individual conducts a reason
underwhich the individual controls the means aneith ablesearch for suitable work durittigat week. The work
odsof performing such services. searchrequired under this subdivision must include 2

5. The individual incurs the main expenses related to actionsthat constitute a reasonable search as prescribed
the services that he or she performs under contract. by rule of the department.

6. The individual is responsible for the satisfactory SecTioN 19. 108.04 (5) of the statutes is amentizd
completionof the services that he or she contracts te per read:
form and is liable for a failure to satisfactorily complete 108.04(5) DISCHARGEFORMISCONDUCT. An employe
the services. whosework is terminated by an employing unit fois-

7. The individual receives compensation for services conductconnected with the emplogework is ineligible
performedunder a contract on@mmission or per—job  to receive benefits until 7 weeks have elapsed since the
or competitive—bid basis and not on any other basis. ~ endof the week in which the disclyg occurs and the

8. The individual may realize a profit or fifa loss employeearns wages after the week in which die

undercontracts to perform such services. chargeoccurs equal to at least 14 times the emptoye’
9. The individual has recurring business liabilities or weekly benefit rate under s. 108.05 (1) in employment or
obligations. otherwork covereddy the unemployment insurance law

10. The success or failure tfe individuals business  of any state or the federal government. For purposes of
depends on the relationship of business receipts to-expenrequalification,the employes weekly benefit ratehall

ditures. be that rate which would have been paid had the dis
SecTionN 14. 108.04 (1) (b) 2. of the statutes is chargenot occurred. The wagesid to an employe by
amendedo read: an employer which terminates employment tfe

108.04(1) (b) 2. While the employe is ornvaluntary employefor misconduct connected with the emplaye’
leaveof absence granted for a definite period, until the employmenshall be excluded frorthe employes base
periodends or until the employe returns to work, which periodwages under s. 108.06 (1) for purposes of benefit
everoccurs first, except as provided in p@j; or entittement. The department shall, by rule presctiie

SecTioN 15. 108.04 (1) (chof the statutes is created conditionsunder-which-an-employ®possession,-use or
toread: impairmentdue—to—use—of @ontrolled—substance- as

108.04(1) (c) If a leave ofbsence is granted to an deﬂne@n%@%@%(@%#&e@ntmﬂed%ubs&ane&analog
employefor aportion of a week, the emplogetligibility 4m
for benefits for that partial week shall be reducedhay a—werk—md&@atmg—te—een#eﬂed—substanees—testmg
amountof wages that the employe could have earned in constitutesmisconduct. This subsection does npte-
his or her work had the leave not been granted. Fer pur cludean employe whbas employment with an employer
posesof this paragraph, the department shall treat the otherthan the employer which terminated #maploye
amountthe employe would have earned as wages in thatfor misconduct from establishirgbenefit year using the
work for that week as wages earned by the employe andbaseperiod wages excluded under this subsection if the
shall apply the methodpecified in s. 108.05 (3) (a) to employequalifiesto establish a benefit year under s.
computethe benefits payable to themploye. The 108.06(2) (a). The department shall apato the fund
departmentshall estimate the wages that an employe balancingaccountany benefits otherwise clggable to
would have earned for a partial week ifdtnot possible  theaccount of an employer that is subject to the contribu
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tion requirements under ss. 108.17 and 108rb& SecTION 24. 108.04 (7) (h) of the statutes is amended

which base period wages are excluded under this subsecto read:

tion. 108.04(7) (h) The department shall cherto the
SecTion 20. 108.04 (6) of the statutes is amentted  fund’s balancing account benefits paid to an emptbgé

read: areotherwise chaeable to the account of an employer

108.04(6) DiscCIPLINARY SUSPENSION. An employe that is subject tothe contribution requirements of ss.
whosework is suspended by an employing unitdgood 108.17and 108.18 if the employe voluntarily terminates
cause connectedlith the employes work is ineligible to employmenwith that employer and pgi), (c), (d){e),
receive benefits until 3 weeks have elapsed since the endk), (L), (0), (p)-or (q) or (s)applies.

of the week in which the suspension occurs or timéil SecTION 25. 108.04 (7) (i) of the statutes is repealed.
suspensioris terminated, whichever occurs firsthe SeEcTION 26. 108.04 (7) (spf the statutes is created
depanmenshalkbyml&presenbeth&eormjmder to read:

D 108 04(7) (s) 1. In this paragraph:

j . “Domestic abuse” means physical abuselud
ing a violation of s. 940.225 (1), (2) or (3), or a threat of
physicalabuse by aradult family or adult household
een%reﬂedsubstanee%tmg@ensﬂkﬁesgoedreause for memberagainst another family or household member; by
suspension. This subsection does not preclude an an adult personagainst his or her spouse or former
employefrom establishing a benefit year during a period spousepr by an adult person against a person with whom
in which the employe is ineligible to receive benefits theperson has a child in common.

underthis subsection if the employe qualifies to establish ~ b. “Family member” means a spouse, parent, ahild

a benefit year under s. 108.06 (2) (a). personrelated by consanguinity to another person.
SecTioN 21. 108.04 (7) (title) of the statutes is ¢. “Household member” meamsperson who is cur
amendedo read: rently or formerly residing in a place of abode with

108.04 (7) (title) VOLUNTARY TERMINATION OF anothermerson.
EMPLOYMENT WORK. 2. Paragraph (a) does not apply if the employe:
SecTION 22. 108.04 (7) (b) of the statutes is amended a. Terminates his or her work due to domestic abuse,
to read: concernsabout personal safetr harassment, concerns

108.04(7) (b) Paragraph (a) does regpply if the aboutthe safety or harassment of his or her family mem
departmentletermines that the employe terminated his berswho reside with the employe or concerns about the
or her work with good cause attributable to the employ safety or harassment of other household members;
ing unit. In this paragraphigood cause” includes, but is b. Prior to termination of hier her employment,
not limited to, a request, suggestion or directive by the obtains a temporary restrainirgder or an injunction
employingunit that theemploye violate federal or i/ unders. 813.12, 813.122, 813.123, 813.125 or 813.127,
consinlaw,_or sexual harassment, as defiired. 111.32 or hasa foreign protection order recognized under s.
(13). by an employing unibr employing uni agentor ~ 813.128;and
a co—worker of which the employer knew or should have c. Demonstrate® the department that the order has
known but failed to take timely and appropriate cofrec beenor is reasonably likely to be violated.

tive action SecTiON 27. 108.04 (1) (cm) of the statutes is
SecTioN 23. 108.04 (7) (cm) of the statutes is created createdo read:
to read: 108.04(11) (cm) Any person who makes a false

108.04(7) (cm) Paragraph (a) does not apply if an statemenbr representation in order to obtain benefits in
employeis hired to work a particular shift and if the the name ofanother person mapy a determination or
departmentetermines that the employe terminated his decisionissued under s. 108.095, be required to répay
or her work as the result of a requirement by his or her amountof the benefits obtained arsk assessed an
employingunit to transfer his dner working hours toa  administrativeassessment in an additional amount equal
shift occurring at a time that would result in a lacklaifd to notmore than 50% of the amount of benefits obtained.
care for his or her minor children, provided that the SecTiON 28. 108.04 (1) (d) of the statutes is
employeis able to work and available for full-time work amendedo read:
during the same shift that the employe worked in the 108.04(11) (d) In addition toother remedies, the
employe’smost recent work with that employing unit. departmenimay by civil action, recover anpenefits
For purposes of sub. (2) (a), such an employe is notobtainedoy means of any false statement or representa
deemedinavailable for work solely for refusing to work tion or any administrative assessmiemposed under par
a shift other than the one for which the employe was (cm). Chapter 778 does not apply to collection of any
hired. benefitsor assessment under this paragraph
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SecTioN 29. 108.04 (13) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.04(13) (d) 1. If the department finds that any
benefitschaged to an employ& account have been
erroneouslypaid to an employe without fault by the
employer,the departmerghall notify the employe and
theemployer of the erroneous payment.

_5_
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amountto the funds balancing account unless s. 108.07
(5) (c) applies.

SecTion 31. 108.05 (1) (h) and (i) of the statuta®
repealed.

SecTioN 32. 108.05 (1) (j) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

108.05(1) (j) (intro.) Each eligible employe shall be

2. If recovery of an overpayment is permitted under paid benefits for each week tital unemployment which
s.108.22 (8) (c) and benefits are currently payable to thecommenceson or after January 3, 1999, and before
employefrom the employes account, the department
may correct the error by adjusting the benefits accord
ingly.

3. To correct any erroneous paymant SO adjusted

5—1:98—22—(8)—éelhat was ch@ed to the account of an
employerthat is subject tthe contribution requirements

of ss. 108.17 and 108.1#e department shall:

a. If recovery ofan overpayment is permitted under
s.108.22 (8) (c)restore the proper amount to the employ
er'saccount and chge that amount to the fursdbalane

ing account, and shall thereafter reimburse the balancing.

accountby crediting to it benefits which would otherwise

be payableto, or cash recovered from, the employe,

| ; . ;
ergamzaﬂenm%e#ha&eleeted—rewnbt%emenpﬂna’ i i i iranc
ing. or;

4. To correct anyerroneous payment not so adjusted
from the account of an employer which is a government

unit or a nonprofit aganization and which hasected
reimbursementinancing,-wheneverrecovery-of an-over
paymentis-permitted-under-s.-108.22 (8)-(if)e depart

mentshall:
a. If recovery ofan overpayment is permitted under
s. 108.22 (8)(c), credit to the account benefits which

April 2, 2000,at the weekly benefit rapecified in this
paragraph.Unless sub. (1m) applies, the weekly benefit
rateshall equal 4% of the emplogddase period wages
which were paid during that quarter of the emplaye’
baseperiod in which the employe was paid the highest
total wages, roundedownto the nearest whole doljar
exceptthat if that amount is less than the minimum
amountshown in the following schedule, no benefits are
payableto the employe and if that amoustmore than
the maximum amount shown in the followiisghedule,
theemployes weekly benefitate shall be the maximum
amountshown in the following schedule and exctatt

if the employes benefits are exhausted during any week
unders. 108.06 (1), the emploghall be paid the remain
ing amount of benefits payable to the employe in &itu
theamount shown in the following schedule: [See Figure
108.05(1) (j) following]

SecTioN 33. 108.05 (1) (k) and (L) of the statutes are
createdo read:

108.05(1) (k) Each eligible employe shall be paid
benefitsfor each week of total unemploymenhich
commence®n or after April 2, 2000, and before Octo
ber 1, 2000at the weekly benefit rate specified in this
paragraph.Unless sub. (1m) applies, the weekly benefit
rateshall equal 4% of the emplogdiase period wages
which were paid during that quarter of the emplaye’

Would otherwise be payable to, or cash received from, thepaseperiod in which the employe was paid the highest

employe;or

total wages, roundedownto the nearest whole doljar

b. If recovery of an overpayment is not permitted exceptthat if that amount is less than the minimum
unders. 108.22 (8) (c), restore the proper amount to the amountshown in the following schedule, no benefits are

employer’'saccount ancdthage that amount in accor
dancewith s. 108.07 (5)
SecTion 30. 108.04 (13) (d) 3. b. of the statutes is
createdo read:
108.04(13) (d) 3. b.

If recovery odnoverpayment

payableto the employe and if that amotstmore than
the maximum amount shown in the followiisghedule,
theemployes weekly benefitate shall be the maximum
amountshown in the following schedule and exctatt

if the employes benefits are exhausted during any week

is notpermitted under s. 108.22 (8) (c), restore the properunders. 108.06 (1), the emploghall be paid the remain

amount to the employés accountand chage that

ing amount of benefits payable to the employe in &itu
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theamount shown in the following schedule: [See Figure
108.05(1) (k) following]

Figure 108.05 (1) (k):

Highest Weekly
Quarterly Benefit

Line Wages Paid Rate

1. Under $1,125.00. . ... $ 0
2 1,125.00 to 1,149.99. . ... ... 45
3 1,150.00 to 1,174.99 . . ... . 46
4, 1,175.00 to 1,199.99. ... .. ... 47
L 1,200.00 to 122499, . ... .. 48
6. 1,225.00 to 1,24999. . ... ... .. 49
T 1,250.00 to 127499, . .. 50
8. 1,275.00 to 1,299.99. . ... ... 51
9. 1,300.00 to 1,32499. . ... . 52
10, o 1,325.00 to 1,349.99. ... ... 53
11, 1,350.00 to 1,374.99. . ... . 54
12, 1,375.00 to 1,399.99. . ... ... 55
13, 1,400.00 to 1,42499. . ... ... . 56
14, 1,425.00 to 144999, . ... ... . 57
15, 1,450.00 to 147499, . ... .. 58
16, . 1,475.00 to 1,499.99. . ... ... .. 59
17. 1,500.00 to 152499, . ... ... . . 60
18, 1,525.00 to 154999, . ... ... .. 61
19. 1,550.00 to 157499, . ... ... . . 62
20, 1,575.00 to 1599.99. ... .. 63
21, 1,600.00 to 1,624.99. . ... ... .. 64
22, e 1,625.00 to 1,649.99. ... ... .. . 65
23, 1,650.00 to 1,674.99. . ... ... .. 66
24, 1,675.00 to 1,699.99. .. ... ... . 67
25, 1,700.00 to 1,724.99. . ... .. 68
26, 1,725.00 to 1,749.99. .. ... 69
27, 1,750.00 to 177499, . .. .. 70
28, 1,775.00 to 1,799.99. . ... ... 71
29, 1,800.00 to 1,824.99. . ... ... . 72
30. 1,825.00 to 1,849.99. ... ... . .. 73
3l 1,850.00 to 1,874.99. . ... ... .. 74
32, 1,875.00 to 1,899.99. ... ... .. 75
33 1,900.00 to 1,92499. . ... ... .. 76
4. 1,925.00 to 1,94999. . ... ... 77
35 1,950.00 to 1,97499. .. ... ... 78
36. 1,975.00 to 1,999.99. ... ... .. 79
37 2,000.00 to 202499, ... .. . 80
38, 2,025.00 to 204999, . ... ... 81
39, 2,050.00 to 207499, . ... .. 82

40. . 2,075.00 to 2,099.99. .. ... 83



1999 Senate Bill 255 -7- 1999 Wisconsin Act 15

41, 2,100.00 to 2124900, . ... . 84
42, 2,125.00 to 214999 . . ... 85
43, 2,150.00 to 2174900, . ... . 86
44, 2,175.00 to 2,199.99. ... 87
45, 2,200.00 to 2224900 . ... .. 88
46. ... 2,225.00 to 224999, . ... . 89
A7. 2,250.00 to 2274909, .. ... 90
48. 2,275.00 to 2,299.99. ... 91
49. 2,300.00 to 2324909, .. .. .. 92
50. ... 2,325.00 to 2,349.99. . ... 93
51. 2,350.00 to 237499, .. .. .. 94
52, 2,375.00 to 2,399.99. ... 95
53, 2,400.00 to 2424900, .. ... . 96
54, 2,425.00 to 2449909, ... .. .. 97
55, 2,450.00 to 2474900, . ... . 98
56. ... 2,475.00 to 249999, .. ... 99
57. 2,500.00 to 2524909, . ... .. 100
58. .. 2,525.00 to 254999, .. ... . 101
59. 2,550.00 to 257499, . ... . . 102
60. ... 2,575.00 to 2599.99. . . ... 103
61. ... 2,600.00 to 2624909, ... .. 104
62. ... 2,625.00 to 2649.99. ... ... 105
63. . 2,650.00 to 267499, . ... ... 106
64. ... 2,675.00 to 2699.99. .. ... 107
65. ... 2,700.00 to 2724909 .. ... . 108
66. ... 2,725.00 to 274999 ... ... 109
67. 2,750.00 to 2774909 .. ... .. . 110
68. ... 2,775.00 to 2,799.99. .. ... 11
69. ... 2,800.00 to 2824909, .. .. .. . 12
70, 2,825.00 to 2849.99. . ... .. 113
1. 2,850.00 to 287499, .. ... .. 114
T2, 2,875.00 to 2899.99. . . ... 115
T3, 2,900.00 to 2924909, ... ... 116
T4, 2,925.00 to 294999, . ... .. nv
75, 2,950.00 to 2974900, .. ... . 118
T6. 2,975.00 to 299999, ... ... 119
TT. 3,000.00 to 3,02499. ... ... 120
78, 3,025.00 to 3,04990. .. ... ... 121
79, 3,050.00 to 307499, . ... ... ..o 122
80. ... 3,075.00 to 3,09999. ... 123
8l. ... 3,100.00 to 3124900, . ... .. 124
82. .. 3,125.00 to 314999 . ... .. 125
83. 3,150.00 to 317499, ... ... 126
84. ... 3,175.00 to 3,19999. .. ... 127
85. . 3,200.00 to 322499 . .. ... 128
86. ... 3,225.00 to 324999 . ... ... 129
87. 3,250.00 to 327499 . ... .. 130
88. .. 3,275.00 to 3,299.99. ... ... 131
89. . 3,300.00 to 332499 . ... ... 132
90. ... 3,325.00 to 3,349.99. . ... 133

9L, .. 3,350.00 to 337499 . .. ... 134
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92, 3,375.00 to 3,399.99. . ... 135
93. .. 3,400.00 to 3424909 ... ... 136
94, . 3,425.00 to 344999 .. ... ... 137
95, 3,450.00 to 3474909 .. ... .. . 138
96. ... 3,475.00 to 3,499.90 .. ... 139
97, 3,500.00 to 3,524.99. ... ... 140
98. .. 3,525.00 to 354999 .. ... 141
99. . 3,550.00 to 357499 . . ... ... 142
100. ... 3,575.00 to 3,599.90. .. ... 143
101, ..o 3,600.00 to 3,624.99. . ... ... .. 144
102, ... 3,625.00 to 3,649.90. .. ... ... 145
108, ... 3,650.00 to 3,674.99. .. .. .. ... 146
104, ... ..o 3,675.00 to 3,699.90. .. ... .. 147
105, ... 3,700.00 to 372409 . .. ... 148
106. ... 3,725.00 to 3,749.99 . .. ... 149
107, ..o 3,750.00 to 3774909 . ... .. . . 150
108. ... 3,775.00 to 3,799.99 . . ... 151
109. ... 3,800.00 to 3824900, . ... .. .. 152
110, ..o 3,825.00 to 3,849.99. ... .. 153
111 . 3,850.00 to 387499 ... .. ... 154
112, .o 3,875.00 to 3,899.90. .. ... 155
113, .o 3,900.00 to 3924900, .. ... 156
114, .. ..o 3,925.00 to 3949900 . ... ... 157
115, ..o 3,950.00 to 3974900, . ... ... 158
116, ... 3,975.00 to 3,999.90. .. ... 159
117, . oo 4,000.00 to 4,02499. ... ... 160
118, ... 4,025.00 to 4,049.99. . ... ... 161
119, ... 4,050.00 to 407499, ... ... . 162
120. ... .o 4,075.00 to 4,09999. ... ... 163
121 ..o 4,100.00 to 412499, ... ... 164
122, ... .. 4,125.00 to 4,149.99. . ... ... 165
123, ... 4,150.00 to 417499, ... . 166
124, ... ..o 4,175.00 to 4,199.99. ... ... 167
125, ... 4,200.00 to 422499 .. ... 168
126. ... 4,225.00 to 424999, ... ... 169
127, . oo 4,250.00 to 427499 .. ... .. 170
128. ... 4,275.00 to 4,299.99. .. .. ... 171
129, ... o 4,300.00 to 432499 .. ... .. 172
130. ... 4,325.00 to 4,34999. . ... ... 173
131, . 4,350.00 to 437499, .. .. .. 174
132, ... 4,375.00 to 4,399.99. . ... ... 175
133, .. 4,400.00 to 442499 . ... ... 176
134, ... 4,425.00 to 444999, .. ... ... 177
135, . o 4,450.00 to 447499 .. ... ... 178
136. ... 4,475.00 to 4,499.99. .. ... ... .. 179
137, 4,500.00 to 452499 . .. ... ... 180
138, .. 4,525.00 to 454999, . ... ... 181
139, .. 4,550.00 to 457499, .. .. . .. 182
140. ... 4,575.00 to 4599.99. .. ... ... .. 183
141 ..o 4,600.00 to 4,62499. . ... ... .. 184

142, ... 4,625.00 to 4649.99. .. ... ... .. 185
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4,650.00
4,675.00
4,700.00
4,725.00
4,750.00
4,775.00
4,800.00
4,825.00
4,850.00
4,875.00
4,900.00
4,925.00
4,950.00
4,975.00
5,000.00
5,025.00
5,050.00
5,075.00
5,100.00
5,125.00
5,150.00
5,175.00
5,200.00
5,225.00
5,250.00
5,275.00
5,300.00
5,325.00
5,350.00
5,375.00
5,400.00
5,425.00
5,450.00
5,475.00
5,500.00
5,525.00
5,550.00
5,575.00
5,600.00
5,625.00
5,650.00
5,675.00
5,700.00
5,725.00
5,750.00
5,775.00
5,800.00
5,825.00
5,850.00
5,875.00
5,900.00

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
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4.674.99 . . 186
4,699.99. ... 187
A724.99 . 188
4749.99 . 189
AT774.99 . 190
4,799.99 . 191
4824.99 . 192
4849.99 . ... 193
4874.99 . . 194
4,899.99 . ... 195
4,924.99 . . 196
4949.99 . .. 197
4974.99 . 198
4,999.99 . ... 199
5,024.99 . .\ 200
5,049.99 . . . 201
5,.074.99 . . 00 202
5,099.99 . .. 203
512499 . . 204
5,149.99 . . 205
517499 . o0 206
5,199.99 . .. 207
5,224.99 . . 208
5,249.99 . . i 209
5,274.99 . . 210
5,299.99 . . . 21
5,324.99 . . 212
5,349.99 . . . 213
5,374.99 . . 214
5,399.99 . ..t 215
542499 . . 216
5,449.99 . . 217
BATA99 . . 218
5,499.99 . . .ot 219
5.524.99 . . 220
5,549.99 . . . 221
5.574.99 . .\t 222
5,599.99 . ..t 223
5,624.99 . .. 224
5,649.99 . . . 225
5.674.99 . .\ 226
5,699.99 . .. 227
572499 . . 228
5,749.99 . . 229
B774.99 . . 0 230
5,799.99 . . . 231
5,824.99 . . 232
5,849.99 . . .. 233
5,.874.99 . . .\ 234
5,899.99 . . .. 235
5,924.99 . . . 236
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194, ... 5,925.00 to 5949900, ... ... . . 237
195, ... 5,950.00 to 597499.. ... ... . .. 238
196. ... 5,975.00 to 599900, ... ... . . 239
197, oo 6,000.00 to 6,024.99. .. ... ... . 240
198. ... 6,025.00 to 6,049.99. ... ... ... 241
199 ... 6,050.00 to 6,074.99. .. ... ... .. 242
200. ... 6,075.00 to 6,09090. . ... ... . 243
201, .. 6,100.00 to 6,124.99. .. ... ... .. 244
202, .. 6,125.00 to 6,149.99 ... ... ... 245
203, ... 6,150.00 to 6,174.99. .. ... .. .. . 246
204, ... 6,175.00 to 6,199.99. .. ... ... . 247
205, ... 6,200.00 to 6,224.99 ... ... ... 248
206, ... 6,225.00 to 6,249.99. .. ... ... 249
207, oo 6,250.00 to 6,274.99 .. ... ... 250
208. ... 6,275.00 to 6,299.99. .. ... ... 251
209. ... 6,300.00 to 6,324.99. .. ... ... 252
210, .. 6,325.00 to 6,349.99 .. ... ... 253
211 6,350.00 to 6,374.99 .. ... ... 254
212, 6,375.00 to 6,399.99. . ... .. ... 255
213, 6,400.00 to 6,424.99 ... ... ... . 256
214, ..o 6,425.00 to 6,449.99. .. ... ... .o 257
215, 6,450.00 to 6,474.99. . ... ... . .. 258
216, ... 6,475.00 to 6,499.90. . ... ... .. 259
217, o 6,500.00 to 6,524.99. . ... ... . 260
218, . 6,525.00 to 6,549.99. . ... .. . 261
219, .. 6,550.00 to 6,574.99 .. ... ... .. 262
220, ... 6,575.00 to 6,599.99. . ... .. .. 263
221, 6,600.00 to 6,624.99. . ... ... .. 264
222, 6,625.00 to 6,649.99. . ... ... . .. 265
223, 6,650.00 to 6,674.99. .. ... .. . .. 266
224, ... 6,675.00 to 6,699.99........ ... 267
225, 6,700.00 to 6,724.99 ... ... ... 268
226, ... 6,725.00 to 6,749.99. .. ... ... 269
227, 6,750.00 to 6,774.99. .. ... ... ... 270
228, 6,775.00 to 6,799.99. .. ... ... 271
229, .. 6,800.00 to 6,824.99.. ... ... . .o 272
230, .. 6,825.00 to 6,849.99. ... ... ... .. 273
231, 6,850.00 to 6,874.99. .. ... .. .. 274
232, 6,875.00 to 6,899.99. . ... .. . 275
233, 6,900.00 to 6,924.99. . ... ... .. 276
234, . 6,925.00 to 6,949.99. .. ... ... 277
235, 6,950.00 to 6,974.99. .. ... ... .. 278
236. ... 6,975.00 to 6,999.99. ... ... ... .. 279
237, 7,000.00 to 7,024.909. .. ... . 280
238, . 7,025.00 to 7,049.99. ... ... 281
239, .. 7,050.00 to 707499, . ... ... .. 282
240. ... 7,075.00 to 7,09000. .. ... 283
241, ... 7,100.00 to 712499 . ... ... 284
242, ... 7,125.00 to 714999 . ... 285
243, .. 7,150.00 to 7174909, ... 286

244, ... 7,175.00 to 7,199.99. ... 287
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245, ... 7,200.00 to 722499 . .. ... . . 288
246. ... 7,225.00 to 7249.99. ... ... .. .. ... 289
247, . e 7,250.00 to 727499, . ... .. .. .. . .. 290
248. ... 7,275.00 to 7,299.99. ... ... .. .. .. 291
249, ... 7,300.00 to 7,324.99. . ... .. ... 292
250. ... 7,325.00 to 7,349.99. ... ... . ... .. 293
251, .. 7,350.00 to 737499, . ... .. .. .. ... 294
252, 7,375.00 to 7,399.99. . ... ... 295
253, 7,400.00 to 742499 . ... .. ... . . 296
254, .. 7,425.00 to 7449.99. ... ... ... . ... 297
255, 7,450.00 to TATA99. ... ... .. . .. 298
256. ... 7,475.00 to 7,499.99. ... ... .. ... ... 299
257, 7,500.00 to 7524.99. .. ... . . .. 300
258, .. 7,525.00 to 7549.99. . ... .. . ... 301
259, ... 7,550.00 to 7574.99. . ... .. .. . . . 302
260. ... 7,575.00 to 7599.99. ... ... ... 303
261, ... 7,600.00 to 7624.99. ... ... . . . 304
262, .. 7,625.00 and oOver. .. ... 305

(L) Each eligible employe shall be paid benefits for payableto the employe and if that amougtmore than
eachweek of total unemployment which commences on the maximum amount shown in the followisghedule,
or after October 1, 2000, at the weekly benefit rate speci theemployes weekly benefitate shall be the maximum
fied in this paragraph. Unless sub. (1m) applies, the amountshown in the following schedule and exctatt
weekly benefit rate shall equal 4% thfe employes base if the employes benefits are exhausted during any week
periodwages which were paid during that quarter of the unders. 108.06 (1), the emploghall be paid the remain
employe’shase period in which the employe was paid the ing amount of benefits payable to the employe in &itu
highesttotal wages, rounded down to the neavéstle theamount shown in the following schedule: [See Figure
dollar, exceptthat if that amount is less than the minimum 108.05(1) (L) following]
amountshown in the following schedule, no benefits are

Figure 108.05 (1) (L):

Highest Weekly

Quarterly Benefit
Line Wages Paid Rate
1. Under $1,150.00. . ... . $ 0
2. 1,150.00 to 117499, . . 46
3 1,175.00 to 1,199.99. . ... 47
4, 1,200.00 to 122499, ... 48
5. 1,225.00 to 1,249.99. . ... .. 49
6. 1,250.00 to 127499, . .. 50
7 1,275.00 to 1,299.99. . ... .. 51
8. 1,300.00 to 1,324.99. . ... 52
9. 1,325.00 to 1,349.99. . ... . 53
10 1,350.00 to 1,374.99. . .. . 54
11, 1,375.00 to 1,399.99. . ... .. 55

12 1,400.00 to 142499, ... . . . . 56
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13, 1,425.00 to 1,44999. ... .. . . 57
14, 1,450.00 to 147499 . ... . 58
15, 1,475.00 to 1,499.99. ... ... . 59
16, . 1,500.00 to 152499 . ... .. 60
17, 1,525.00 to 154999, ... .. .. 61
18. 1,550.00 to 1,574.99. .. . 62
19, 1,575.00 to 159999, ... .. 63
20, 1,600.00 to 1,624.99. .. ... . . 64
21, 1,625.00 to 164999, ... . . 65
22, 1,650.00 to 1,674.99. ... .. . . 66
23, 1,675.00 to 1,699.99. ... . . . 67
24, 1,700.00 to 172499 . . ... 68
25, 1,725.00 to 174999 . .. .. 69
26. 1,750.00 to 177499 . ... 70
27. 1,775.00 to 1,799.99. ... 71
28. 1,800.00 to 1,824.99. ... .. . 72
29. 1,825.00 to 1,849.99. ... .. . . 73
30. 1,850.00 to 1,874.99. ... . 74
31, 1,875.00 to 1,899.99. ... .. 75
32, 1,900.00 to 192499, ... . . . 76
33, 1,925.00 to 194999, ... .. . 77
34, 1,950.00 to 197499, ... .. 78
35, 1,975.00 to 1,999.99. ... .. 79
36. . 2,000.00 to 2,024.99. .. ... . 80
37. 2,025.00 to 2,049.99. .. ... 81
38. 2,050.00 to 2074.99. .. ... . 82
39. 2,075.00 to 2,09099. .. ... 83
40. .. 2,100.00 to 2124900, .. ... 84
41. 2,125.00 to 214999, . ... 85
42, 2,150.00 to 2174900, .. .. 86
43, 2,175.00 to 2,199.99. ... 87
44, 2,200.00 to 222409, . ... 88
45. 2,225.00 to 224999, .. ... 89
46. ... 2,250.00 to 227499, ... . 90
A7. 2,275.00 to 2,299.99. . ... 91
8 2,300.00 to 232499, .. ... 92
49. 2,325.00 to 234999, . ... .. 93
50. ... 2,350.00 to 237499, .. ... 94
51. .. 2,375.00 to 2399.99. .. ... 95
52. 2,400.00 to 242499 .. ... .. 96
53. 2,425.00 to 244999, .. ... . 97
54, 2,450.00 to 2474909, .. ... 98
55. 2,475.00 to 249999, . ... ... 99
56. ... 2,500.00 to 252499, .. ... 100
57. 2,525.00 to 254999, . ... ... 101
58. .. 2,550.00 to 257499, . .. . ... 102
59. .. 2,575.00 to 2599.99. .. ... 103
60. ... 2,600.00 to 262499, ... ... 104
61l. ... 2,625.00 to 264999, . ... ... 105
62. .. 2,650.00 to 267499, .. ... .. 106

63. . 2,675.00 to 2,699.99. ... 107
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64. 2,700.00
65. ... 2,725.00
66. ... 2,750.00
67. 2,775.00
68. ... 2,800.00
69. ... 2,825.00
70, 2,850.00
T1. 2,875.00
T2, 2,900.00
T3, 2,925.00
T4, 2,950.00
75, 2,975.00
76. 3,000.00
TT. 3,025.00
78. 3,050.00
79. 3,075.00
80. ... 3,100.00
81l. ... 3,125.00
82. . 3,150.00
83. 3,175.00
84. .. 3,200.00
85. .. 3,225.00
86. ... 3,250.00
87. 3,275.00
88. .. 3,300.00
89. .. 3,325.00
90. ... 3,350.00
91. . 3,375.00
92. . 3,400.00
93. 3,425.00
94, 3,450.00
95. 3,475.00
96. ... 3,500.00
97. 3,525.00
98. ... 3,550.00
99. .. 3,575.00
100, ... 3,600.00
101, .. 3,625.00
102, ... 3,650.00
103, . 3,675.00
104, ... 3,700.00
105, .. 3,725.00
106. ... 3,750.00
107, . 3,775.00
108. ... 3,800.00
109, ..o 3,825.00
110, ..o 3,850.00
111 . 3,875.00
112, 3,900.00
113 . 3,925.00

114, o 3,950.00

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
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2,724.99 . . 108
2,749.99 . . . 109
277499 . o 110
2,799.99 . . 11
2,824.99 . 1n2
2,849.99 . . 13
2,874.99 . 1n4
2,899.99 . .. 15
2,924.99 . . 16
2,949.99 . . n7
2,974.99 . . 18
2,999.99 . .. 19
3,024.99 . . 120
3,049.99 . . 121
3,074.99 . . 122
3,009.99 . . 123
3124.99 . . 124
3,149.99 . . 125
317499 . o 126
3,199.99 . . 127
3,224.99 . . 128
3,249.99 . . 129
3,274.99 . . 130
3,299.99 . . 131
3,324.99 . . 132
3,349.99 . . 133
3,374.99 . . 134
3,399.99 . . 135
3424.99 . 136
3,449.99 . . 137
BATA99 . . 138
3,499.99 . . 139
3,524.99 . . 140
3,549.99 . . 141
357499 . o 142
3,599.99 . . 143
3,624.99 . . 144
3,649.99 . . 145
3.674.99 . . 146
3,699.99 . . . 147
372499 . . 148
3,749.99 . . 149
B774.99 . . 150
3,799.99 . . 151
3,824.99 . . 152
3,849.99 . . ... 153
3,874.99 . . 154
3,899.99 . .. 155
3,924.99 . . 156
3,949.99 . . .. 157
3,974.99 . . 158
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115, 3,975.00
116, .. 4,000.00
117, . 4,025.00
118, .. 4,050.00
119, . 4,075.00
120. ... 4,100.00
121, . 4,125.00
122, .. 4,150.00
123, . 4,175.00
124, ... .. 4,200.00
125, . 4,225.00
126. ... 4,250.00
127, . 4,275.00
128. .. 4,300.00
129, ... 4,325.00
130, ..o 4,350.00
131, . 4,375.00
132, . 4,400.00
133, . 4,425.00
134, .. 4,450.00
135, . 4,475.00
136. .. 4,500.00
137, 4,525.00
138, . 4,550.00
139, .. 4,575.00
140. ... 4,600.00
141, .o 4,625.00
142, .. . 4,650.00
143, . 4,675.00
144, . . 4,700.00
145, . o 4,725.00
146. ... 4,750.00
147, 4,775.00
148, ... 4,800.00
149, ... 4,825.00
150. ... 4,850.00
181, .. 4,875.00
152, .. 4,900.00
1838, . 4,925.00
154, . . 4,950.00
155, . 4,975.00
156. ... . 5,000.00
157, oo 5,025.00
188, .. 5,050.00
159, ... 5,075.00
160. ... 5,100.00
161, ... 5,125.00
162, .. 5,150.00
163, .. 5,175.00
164. ... . 5,200.00

165. ... 5,225.00

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
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3,999.99 . .. 159
4,024.99 . .. 160
4,049.99 . . 161
4,074.99 . .o 162
4,099.99 . . 163
A124.99 . 164
4,149.99 . . 165
A174.99 . 166
4,199.99 . . 167
4.224.99 . . 168
4249.99 . 169
A274.99 . o 170
4,299.99 . . 171
4,324.99 . 172
4,349.99 . 173
4374.99 . . 174
4,399.99 . . 175
A424.99 . . 176
4449.99 . 177
AAT4.99 . o 178
4,499.99 . .. 179
4524.99 . 180
4549.99 . . 181
A574.99 . 182
4599.99 . .. 183
4,624.99 . . 184
4,649.99 . .. 185
4,674.99 . .. 186
4,699.99 . .. 187
A724.99 . .o 188
4749.99 . . 189
AT774.99 . . o 190
4,799.99 . . 191
4,824.99 . . 192
4,849.99 . .. 193
A4.874.99 . . 194
4,899.99 . .. 195
4,924.99 . . 196
4,949.99 . .. 197
4974.99 . . 198
4,999.99 . .. 199
5,024.99 . .. 200
5,049.99 . . . 201
5,074.99 . oo 202
5,009.99 . . .t 203
5,124.99 . .o 204
5,149.99 . . .t 205
BA74.99 . oo 206
5,199.99 . ..t 207
5,224.99 . . 208
5,249.99 . . . 209
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166. ... 5,250.00
167. . 5,275.00
168. ... 5,300.00
169. ... 5,325.00
170, .. 5,350.00
171 5,375.00
172, . 5,400.00
173, 5,425.00
174, . 5,450.00
175, 5,475.00
176. .. 5,500.00
177, 5,525.00
178, . 5,550.00
179, . 5,575.00
180. ... 5,600.00
181, .. 5,625.00
182, .. 5,650.00
183. . 5,675.00
184. ... 5,700.00
185, .. 5,725.00
186. ... 5,750.00
187, . 5,775.00
188. ... 5,800.00
189. .. 5,825.00
190. ... 5,850.00
191, .. 5,875.00
192, .. 5,900.00
198 .. 5,925.00
194, ... 5,950.00
195, .. 5,975.00
196. ... 6,000.00
197, . 6,025.00
198 .. 6,050.00
199. .. 6,075.00
200. ... 6,100.00
201, .. 6,125.00
202, .. 6,150.00
203, ... 6,175.00
204, ... 6,200.00
205, ... 6,225.00
206. ... 6,250.00
207, .o 6,275.00
208. .. 6,300.00
209, ... 6,325.00
210, ..o 6,350.00
211, 6,375.00
212, 6,400.00
213, 6,425.00
214, 6,450.00
215, 6,475.00

216, ... 6,500.00

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
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5,274.99 . o 210
5,299.99 . . ... 21
5,324.99 . . 212
5,349.99 . . i 213
5,374.99 . . 214
5,399.99 . . .t 215
5,A24.99 . . 216
5,449.99 . . 217
BATA.99 . o 218
5,499.99 . . .t 219
5,524.99 . . 220
5,549.99 . .. 221
5.574.99 . oo 222
5,599.99 . . i 223
5,624.99 . .. 224
5,649.99 . . . 225
5,674.99 . .o 226
5,699.99 . . .t 227
B,724.99 . o 228
5,749.99 . . 229
B774.99 . o 230
5,799.99 . . i 231
5,824.99 . . 232
5,849.99 . . .t 233
5,874.99 . .\ 234
5,899.99 . ..t 235
5,924.99 . .. 236
5,949.99 . . . 237
5,974.99 . .o 238
5,999.99 . ..t 239
6,024.99 . . . 240
6,049.99 . . . 241
B,074.99 . . .\ 242
6,009.99 . . .. 243
B,124.99 . . . 244
6,149.99 . . . 245
B,174.99 . .o\ 246
6,199.99 . . . 247
6,224.99 . . 248
6,249.99 . . . 249
B,274.99 . . 250
6,299.99 . . . 251
6,324.99 . . . 252
6,349.99 . . . 253
B,374.99 . . . 254
6,399.99 . . . 255
B,424.99 . . 256
6,449.99 . . 257
BATA.99 . . 258
6,499.99 . . . 259
B,524.99 . .. 260
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217, 6,525.00
218, 6,550.00
219, 6,575.00
220, . 6,600.00
221, 6,625.00
222, 6,650.00
223, 6,675.00
224, ... 6,700.00
225, e 6,725.00
226, .. 6,750.00
227, 6,775.00
228, 6,800.00
229, 6,825.00
230, .. 6,850.00
231, 6,875.00
232, 6,900.00
233, 6,925.00
234, 6,950.00
235, e 6,975.00
236, . 7,000.00
237, 7,025.00
238, 7,050.00
239, . 7,075.00
240. ... 7,100.00
241, . 7,125.00
242, .. 7,150.00
243, 7,175.00
244, ... 7,200.00
245, L 7,225.00
246, ... 7,250.00
247, 7,275.00
248. ... 7,300.00
249, .. 7,325.00
250, ... 7,350.00
251, 7,375.00
252, 7,400.00
253, 7,425.00
254, 7,450.00
255, 7,475.00
256, ... 7,500.00
257, 7,525.00
258, . 7,550.00
259, 7,575.00
260. ... 7,600.00
261, ... 7,625.00
262, ... 7,650.00
263, ... 7,675.00
264, ... 7,700.00
265, ... 7,725.00
266. ... 7,750.00

267, 7,775.00

to
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to
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to
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6,549.99 . . . 261
B,574.99 . . 262
6,599.99 . . . 263
6,624.99 . . . 264
6,649.99 . . . 265
B,674.99 . . o\ 266
6,699.99 . . . 267
B,724.99 . . 268
B,749.99 . . 269
B,774.99 . . o 270
6,799.99 . . . 271
6,824.99 . . 272
6,849.99 . . . 273
B,874.99 . . 274
6,899.99 . . . 275
6,924.99 . . . 276
6,949.99 . . . 277
B,974.99 . . . 278
6,999.99 . . . 279
7,024.99 . . 280
7,.049.99 . . 281
T074.99 . o 282
7,099.99 . . 283
TA24.99 . 284
T7149.99 . . 285
TATA.99 . o 286
7,199.99 . o 287
T.224.99 . 288
7.249.99 . . 289
T274.99 . o 290
7,299.99 . . 291
7,.324.99 . 292
7.349.99 . . 293
T374.99 . o 294
7,399.99 . . 295
TA24.99 . . 296
TA49.99 . . 297
TATA99 . . 298
7,499.99 . . 299
T524.99 . o 300
7.549.99 . . 301
T574.99 . o 302
7.599.99 . . 303
T.624.99 . . 304
7.649.99 . . 305
TB74.99 . . 306
7.699.99 . . 307
T724.99 . 308
T749.99 . . 309
TTT4.99 . 310
7,799.99 . o 3n
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268. ... 7,800.00 to 7,824.99. ... ... . . .. .. 312
269. ... 7,825.00 and over. . ... 313

SecTioN 34. 108.05 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread: 108.095 False statements or representations to
108.053) (a) Except as provided inpgrars.(b) and obtain benefits payableto other persons. (1) The pre
(c), if an eligible employe earns wages in a given week, ceduresunder this section apply to any issue arising
the first $30 of the wageshall be disregarded and the underthis chapter concerning any alleged false statement
employe’sapplicable weekly benefit payment shall be or representation of a person to obtain benefits that are

SecTion 39. 108.095 of the statutes is created to read:

reducedby 67% of the remaining amount, except that no payableto another person, and are in additioraty

suchemploye is eligible for benefits if the employe’

determination,decision or other procedure provided

benefitpayment would be less than $5 for any week. For unders. 108.09. The procedures under this section apply

purpose®f this paragraph, “wages” includes any salary
reductionamounts earned that are not waged that are
deductedrom the salary of a claimant by an employer

whetheror not a penalty for anfeinse is provided under
s.108.24.
(2) The department shall investigate whether any

pursuanto a salary reduction agreement under a cafete personhas obtained benefits that were payable to another

ria plan, within the meaning &6 USC 125and any
amountthat a claimant would hawarned in available

person by means of any falstatement or representation,
and may issuean initial determination concerning its

work which is treated as wages under s. 108.04 (1) (a), bufindings. The department shall mail a copy of the deter

excludesany amount that a claimant earns $ervices
performedas a volunteer fire fighter volunteer emer
gencymedical technician.In applying this paragraph,
thedepartment shall disregard discrepancies oftless
$2 between wages reported émployes and employers.

SecTion 35. 108.05 (3) (chof the statutes is created
to read:

108.05(3) (c) A claimant is ineligible to receive any
benefitsfor a week in which the claimant works a taifl
40 or more hours for one or more employing units.

SecTioN 36. 108.06 (2) (cm) of the statutes is created
to read:

108.06(2) (cm) If an employe qualifies to receive

benefitsusing the base period described in s. 108.02 (4)

(b), the wages used to compute the empkoyeEnefit

entitlementare not available for use in any subsequent

benefitcomputation for the same employe, exaepder
s.108.141 or 108.142.

SecTioN 37. 108.09 (2) (bm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.09(2) (bm) In determining whether amdivid-
ual meets the conditiorspecified in s. 108.02 (12) (b) 2.
a. or b_or (bm) 1. or 2the department shall not consider
documentgyrantingoperating authority or licenses, or
any stateor federal laws or federal regulations granting
suchauthority or licenses.

SecTioN 38. 108.09 (4s) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.09 (4s) EwvPLOYE sTaTUS. In determining
whetheran individual meets the conditions specified
S. 108.02 (12) (b) 2. a. or b. or (bm) 1. grtReappeal
tribunal shall not takexdministrative notice of or admit

minationto the last—known address of each parfiycaéd
thereby. Unless designated by a determination under this
section,an employing unit is na party to the determina
tion. The department may set aside or amend the-deter
minationat any time prior to a hearing concerning the
determinatiorunder sub. (5) on the basis of subsequent
informationor to correct a mistake, including an error of
law.

(3) Any party to a determination may app#aaht
determinationby requesting a hearing concerning any
matterin that determination if the request is received by
the department or postmarked within 14 days after the
mailing.

(4) Upon issuance of a determination, the department
is a party to the determination.

(5) Any hearing shall be held before an appeal tribu
nal appointed under s. 108.09 (3). Section 108.09 (4) and
(5) applies to the proceeding before the tribunal.

(6) Any party may petition the commission for
review of the decision of the appetalbunal under s.
108.09(6). The commissior’authority to take action
concerningany issue oproceeding under this section is
thesame as that provided in s. 108.09 (6).

(7) Any party may commence an action for judicial
review of a decision of the commission under this-sec
tion, after exhausting the remedies provided under this
section,by commencing the action within 30 days after
the decision of the commission is mailed to the depart
mentand the last-known address of each other.pattg
scopeand manner of judicial review is the same as that
providedin s. 108.09 (7).

(8) The mailing of determinations and decisions

into evidence documents granting operating authority or underthis section shall be first class and may include the

licensesor any state or federal laws or federgula
tionsgranting such authority or licenses.

use of services performed by the postal service requiring
the payment of extra fees.
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SecTioN 40. 108.15 (3) (e) of the statutes is amended employemakes application therefor withéhyears after
to read: the date of issue of the original check

108.15(3) (e) Each time a government unit elects or SecTiON 43. 108.16 (6m)(e) of the statutes is
reelectscontribution financing iténitial contribution rate amendedo read:
shallbe 2.7% orits payroll for each of the first 3 calendar 108.16(6m) (e) Any overpayment of benefits that is
yearsin which such election or reelection is ifeet, plus  written off under sub. (3), unless it is chaable to an

any-contributions-payable-unders-108-18(2) ()a  employer'saccount under s. 108.04 (13){c)-or. (d)

governmentunit terminates itglection of contribution SecTioN 44. 108.161 (3e) of the statutes is created to
financingit may not reelect contribution financing within -~ o+ 4-
aperiod of 3 calendar years thereafter 108.161(3e) Notwithstanding sub. (3), any moneys

SecTion 41. 108.151(1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.151(1) EMPLOYER'S CONTRIBUTION RATE. Each
nonprofitorganization which is or becomes an employer
subjectto this chapter shall be subject to all its provisions
exceptas it may elect reimbursement financing in accor )
dancewith sub.(2). If such an approved election is termi to read: .
nated theemployets contribution rate shall be 2.7% on _ 108.182) (c) An employer engaged in the construc
its payroll for each of the neg calendar years, plus-any tion of roads, bridges, highways, sewers, water mains,

allocatedunder section 903 of the federal Social Security
Act for federal fiscalears 2000, 2001 and 2002 shall be
used solely for unemployment insurance administration.
SecTION 45. 108.18 (2) (b) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTION 46. 108.18 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended

contributionspayable under s.108.18(2) (b) utilities, public buildings, factories, housing, or similar
SecTioN 42. 108.16 (6) (e) of the statutes is amended constructiorprojects shall pay contributions for each of
to read: thefirst 3 calendar years at the average rate for construc

108.16(6) () The amount of any benefit check duly tion industry employeras determined by the department
issuedand delivered or mailed to an employe, if such oneach computation date, rounded up to the next highest

checkhas not been presented for payment within one rate;except-as-additional-contributions-apply-under par
year after its date ofssue; provided that a substitute {b). This rate may in no case be more than the maximum
check may be issuedand chaged to the balancing ratespecified in the schedule infedt for the year of the

accountatany time within-the next following yeé#rthe computatiorunder sub. (4).
SecTioN 47. 108.18 (9) (figure) Schedule C, line 1 of the statutes is amended to read:
108.18(9) (figure) Schedule C

1. 000 ....... 0.020.00 ...... 0.05

SecTioN 48. 108.18 (9) (figure) Schedule D, line 1 of the statutes is amended to read:
108.18(9) (figure) Schedule D

1. 0.00 ....... 0.020.00 ...... 0.05

SecTioN 49. 108.19 (1le) (a) of the statutes is tion-technology-system$ax and accounting system,

amendedo read: includingdevelopment and implementation of a new sys
108.19(1€) (a) Except as provided in pgb), each  tem and reengineering of automated processes and

employer,other than an employer which finandesne manualbusiness functions

fits under s. 108.15 or 108.151 shall, in additionttoer SecTion 51. 108.20 (3) of the statutes is amendzd

contributionspayable undes. 108.18 and this section, | o5q:

payan assessment tioe administrative account for each 108.20(3) There shall be included in the moneys

yearprior to the yea0002002equal to the lesser of

0.01% of its payroll for that year or the solvency <on
tribution that would otherwise be payable by the departmentnder ss. 108.041) (c) and (cmjind 108.22

employerunder s. 108.18 (9) for that year D (a)_ and (acas tardy filing fees, forfeit_ureslcinterest
Section 50. 108.19 (le) (d) of the statutes is ©N delinquent payments or other penaltiesl any excess
amendedo read: moneyscollected under s. 108.19 (1m).
108.191€) (d) The department may expend the mon SecTion 52. 108.20 (5) to (9) of the statutes are
eysreceived from assessments levied undersihiisee ~ repealed.
tion for the -design-or-development mnovation and Section 53. 108.205 (2) of the statutes is amended
modernizatiorof theunemployment insurance-informa  to read:

governedby sub. (2m)any amounts collected by the
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108.205(2) All employers of-250100 or more
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108.22(8) (c) 1. a. The overpayment was the result

employesas determined under s. 108.22 (1) (ae), shall of a departmental errovhether-or-net-aand was not the

file thequarterly report under sub. (1) using-a-medaum
electronicmediumapproved by the department for such

employers. An_employerthat becomes subject to the
reportingrequirement under this subsecteirall file its

initial report under this subsection for the 4th quarter

beginning after the quarter in which the employer

becomesubject to the reporting requirement. Once an

employerbecomes subject the reporting requirement

underthis subsection, the employer shall continue to file

fault of anyemployer-is-also-at-faulinder s. 108.04 (13)
(f); and

SecTION 61. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) DeriNiTIONS. In this &cTiON:

(a) “Department” means the department of work
force development.

(b) “Employer” has the meaning given #ection
108.02(13) of the statutes.

(2) NoTICEOFLEVY FORYEAR 2000. Notwithstanding

its quarterly reports under this subsection unless thatsection108.19 (1e)b) of the statutes, if this subsection

requirements waived by the department.

SecTioN 54. 108.22 (1) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.22(1) (a) 1. For 1 to 100 employes,-$485

SecTioN 55, 108.22 (1) (a) 2. to 4. of the statutes are
repealed.

SecTioN 56. 108.22 (1) (a) 5of the statutes is renum
bered108.22 (1) (a) 2. and amended to read:

108.22(1) (a) 2. For more than—4a®MOemployes,
$115%$75

SecTion 57. 108.22 (1) (ac) of the statutescigated
to read:

108.22(1) (ac) In addition to any fee assessed under
par. (a), an employer that is subject to the reporting

requirementnder s. 108.205 (2) and that faisfile its

reportin a format prescribed under that subsection may
be assessed a penalty of $10 for each employe whos

informationis not reported in a format prescribed under
s.108.205 (2).

SecTion 58. 108.22 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.22(1) (b) If the due date of @eport or payment
unders. 108.15 (5) (b), 108.151 (5) (f,08.16 (8),
108.17(2) or 108.205 would otherwise be a Saturday
Sundayor legal holiday under state or federal l#tvedue
dateis the next following day which is not a Saturday
Sundayor legal holiday under state or federal law

SecTion 59. 108.22 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.22(1) (c) Any report or paymengxcept a pay
mentrequired by s. 108.16) (b) or 108.151 (5) (f), to
which this subsection applies is delinquent, witttie
meaningof par (a), unless its received by the depart
ment,in the form prescribed by law or rudé the depart

ment,no later than its due date as determined under par

takeseffect after October 31, 1999, the department,may
no later than the 30tllay commencing after thefeftive
dateof this subsection, publish a notice under geat
graphof an assessmetu be levied against employers
undersection 108.19 (1e) of the statutes, as created by
thisact, in the year 2000.

SecTION 62. I nitial applicability.

(1) The treatment of sections 108.02 (4) and 108.06
(2) (cm) of the statutes first applies to benefit years begin
ning on July 2, 2000.

(2) The treatment of sections 108.(2) (a), (b)
(intro.) and (bm) and 108.09 (2) (bm) and (4s) (with
respecto contribution requirements) of the statuiest
appliesto services performed on January 1, 2000.

(3) The treatment of sections 108.(2) (a), (b)

e(intro.) and (bm) and 108.09 (2) (bm) and (4s) (with

respecto benefit eligibility) of the statutes first applies
to benefit years beginning on April 2, 2000.

(4) The treatment of section 108.04 (1) (b) 2. and (c)
of the statutes first applies with respect to leaves of
absenceommencing on April 2, 2000.

(5) The treatment of section 108.04 (2)1a)2. and
3. of the statutes first applies with respect to weeks of
unemploymenbeginning on April 2, 2000.

(6) The treatment of section 108.04 (@), (cm), (h),

(i) and (s) of the statutes firapplies with respect to ter
minationscommencing on April 2, 2000.

(7) The treatment of sections 108.04){cm)and
108.0950f the statutes first applies with respect to false
statements and representations made on April 2, 2000.

(8) The treatment cfection 108.05 (3) (a) and (c) of
the statutes first applies wittespect to weeks of unem
ploymentbeginning on April 2, 2000.

(9) The treatment of section 108.16 (6) (e) of the stat

(b), or if mailed is either postmarked no later than that due utesfirst applies with respect to unemployment insurance

dateor is received byhe department no later than 3 days

afterthat due date. Any payment required by s. 108.15

(5) (b) or 108.15%5) (f) is delinquent, within the mean

benefitchecks issued on January 1, 1995.
(10) The treatment of section 108.22 (1) (b) and (c)
of the statutes first applies to reimbursements billed in the

ing of par (a), unless it is received by the department, in month following the month that includes thefesdtive

the formprescribedy law no later than-its-due-dattee
lastday of the month in which it is due

SecTioN 60. 108.22 (8) (c) 1. a. of the statutiss
amendedo read:

dateof this subsection.

(11) The treatmenbf section 108.18 (9) (figure)
ScheduleC and Schedule D of the statutes first applies
with respect to payrolls beginning on January 1, 2000.
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(12) The treatmenof sections 108.20 (3), 108.205 (1) The treatment of sections 108.(2) (a), (b)
(2) and 108.22 (1) (a) 1. to 5. and (ac) of the statutes first(intro.) and (bm), 108.09 (2) (bm) and (4s), 108.15 (3)
applieswith respect to reports due for the calergizar (e),108.151 (1) and 108.18 (2) (b) and (c) of the statutes
terending on March 31, 2000. takeseffect on January 1, 2000.

SecTioN 63. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on
thefirst Sunday after publication, except as follows:




